# **Cummins Onan**

Performance you rely on.™



# AB-2016-02 Consumer Commercial Mobile Power Products Manufacturer's Limited Warranty

## **Coverage Period**

Provided such goods are operated and maintained in accordance with Cummins Power Generation (CPG) written instructions, CPG warrants that Consumer Commercial QG Series, QD Series and SD Series gasoline and diesel generators manufactured or supplied by it will be free from defects in material and workmanship for a period of two (2) years or two thousand (2,000) hours, whichever occurs first, from the date of purchase by the first retail purchaser. Selected drive system parts for the HGJAD, HGJAE, and HGJAF are covered for five (5) years. Selected components are: belt, tensioner arm, pulley assembly and coupling.

CPG warrants RV generator sets used in commercial applications for a period of one (1) year or one thousand (1,000) hours, whichever occurs first, from the date of sale to the first retail purchaser.

CPG warrants generator designed for commercial mobile applications used in Prime Power or Standby applications, will be free from defects in material and workmanship for a period of one (1) year or two thousand (2,000) hours from the date of sale to the first retail purchaser.

CPG warrants all generator sets used for rental or demonstration purposes for a period of one (1) year or two thousand (2,000) hours from the date the generator set is first used for rental or demonstration purposes.

Emission related components such as the carburetor, ignition system, spark plugs, intake and exhaust manifolds, mufflers, catalytic converters, fuel filters, gaseous fuel regulators, and related belts, hoses, and connectors are warranted for a period of two (2) years on 1995 and later generator sets or until the first scheduled replacement interval written in the Cummins Onan Operator's manual.

Non-genuine Cummins Onan parts used in maintenance or repair that cause or substantially contribute to a failure, that failure, may not be covered by this warranty. A Cummins Onan authorized Distributor or its designated service representative authorized to perform warranty repairs will use only genuine Cummins Onan parts, unless CPG gives express written authorization. Such parts will be provided at no charge to the owner.

Repair or replacement parts are warranted for ninety (90) days from date of purchase, excluding labor and travel expenses. Any part repaired or replaced during the warranty period assumes the remainder of the warranty period or ninety (90) days, whichever is greater.

#### **Coverage Description**

Cummins Power Generation is not responsible for the repair of the generator set that is required because of normal wear, accident, misuse, abuse, improper installation, lack of maintenance, unauthorized modifications, the use of add-on or modified parts, improper storage, negligence, improper or contaminated fuel.

#### **Normal Wear**

This warranty will not cover repair where normal use has exhausted the life of a part or generator set. Generator sets, like all mechanical devices, need periodic parts replacement and service to perform well. It should be remembered that the service life of any generator set is dependent on the care it receives and the conditions under which it has to operate. Some applications are very dusty or dirty, which can cause excessive wear. Such wear, when caused by dirt, dust or other abrasive material that has entered the generator set because of improper maintenance, is not covered by warranty.

#### Miscellaneous Damages

In no event is Cummins Power Generation liable for incidental or consequential damages. Note: some states or provinces do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you.

#### **Other Warranties**

There is no other express warranty. Implied warranties, including merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose, are limited to periods of warranty set forth above. To the extent permitted by law, any and all implied warranties are excluded. Note: some states and provinces do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitations may not apply to you.

No person is authorized to give any other warranties or to assume any other liabilities on Cummins Power Generation's behalf, unless made or assumed in writing by an officer of Cummins Power Generation. No person is authorized to give any warranties or assume any other liability on behalf of seller unless made or assumed in writing by seller.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights that may vary from state to state or province.

## **CPG** Responsibilities

CPG's obligation under the terms of this warranty is limited to the repair or replacement, at its option, of the parts of the generator set that do not conform to this warranty and generator set parts damaged by nonconforming parts.

CPG will pay for the parts and labor, including diagnostic labor, on emissions related failures needed to repair the generator set engine. When necessary, CPG will also pay reasonable labor expenses associated with the removal and reinstallation of the generator set into the customer's equipment up to the maximum time of two (2) hours on all sets with the exception of the KV and KY set, where a maximum of one (1) hour is allowed if the work is done by a Cummins Onan distributor or other service representative designated by CPG.

Maintenance items such as spark plugs, glow plugs, oil filter, fuel filter, air filter, belts and hoses will be covered for the period of time up to the first scheduled replacement or service interval for each item.

# **Owner's Responsibilities**

The owner is obligated to operate and maintain the generator set in accordance with the recommendations published by CPG in the operator's manual for the generator set. The owner is responsible for the costs associated with such maintenance and any adjustments that may be required.

All claims must be brought to the attention of a Cummins Onan Distributor or an authorized distributor or its designated service representative within thirty (30) days after discovery that the generator set fails to meet this warranty.

The owner is responsible for payment of any of the following expenses that might be incurred as a result of a failure under the terms of this warranty:

Rental equipment used to replace the equipment being repaired.

Telephone or other communication expenses.

Living, travel or communication expenses.

The premium costs for overtime labor requested by the owner.

The cost of airfreight or other extraordinary expenses for shipment of parts over and above premium surface transportation.

Failures due to improper installation, normal wear, corrosion, lack of reasonable and necessary maintenance, accident, misuse, abuse, negligence, unauthorized modifications, the use of addon or modified parts, improper storage, and improper or contaminated fuel.

Starting batteries.

Cost of repairs performed by a non-authorized Cummins Onan service representative, unless express written pre-authorization is given by CPG or a Cummins Onan authorized Distributor.

# **Extended Coverage**

Extended warranty coverage may be purchased within the first year of the warranty start date for a nominal fee. There are no deductibles applied to this program. The extended warranty is available only in the U.S. and Canada. See your Cummins Onan Distributor or your point of purchase dealer for details about three (3) year warranty coverage.

#### Questions

Contact your Cummins Onan Distributor Dealer for more information. Cummins Power Generation, 1400 73rd Ave. NE, Minneapolis, MN 55432, USA, Phone 1 763 574 5000, Toll-free 1 800 888 6626, Fax 1 763 574 5298, Email www.cumminsonan.com/contact, <a href="https://www.cumminsonan.com/">www.cumminsonan.com/</a>